
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 4D20-1963

PHILLIP MORRIS USA INC. AND R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

BRYAN RINTOUL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF EDWARD
CAPRIO,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
Lower Court Case No.: CACE07-036719

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES &
DEFENDERS AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
FLORIDA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Mary L. Bonauto
Chris Erchull
GLBTQ Legal Advocates &
Defenders
18 Tremont St., Suite 950
Boston, MA 02018
Telephone: (617) 426-1350

Freddy Funes
Andrew J. Fuller
Gelber Schachter & Greenberg,
P.A.
SunTrust International Center
One Southeast Third Avenue
Suite 2600
Miami, Florida 33131-1715
(305) 728-0950

(Additional counsel on next
page)

Daniel B. Tilley
ACLU Foundation of Florida
4343 West Flagler St., Suite 400
Miami, FL 33134
(786) 363-2714

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST IN THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THIS COURT MUST AVOID READING *KELLY* IN WAYS THAT RAISE
 CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS..... 6

 II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY IDENTIFIED AN EQUAL PROTECTION
 ISSUE ARISING FROM RELIANCE ON THE COMMON LAW MARRIAGE-BEFORE-
 INJURY RULE..... 8

 A. The Marriage-Before-Injury Rule Is Not a Neutral Law 8

 B. Because the Marriage-Before-Injury Rule Relies on
 Unconstitutional Florida Laws as Applied to Same-Sex Couples,
 It Raises Serious Equal Protection Concerns..... 9

 III. THE JURY’S FACTUAL FINDING THAT BRYAN AND ED WOULD HAVE
 MARRIED BUT-FOR FLORIDA’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL BAN ON MARRIAGE FOR
 SAME-SEX COUPLES AVOIDS CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS..... 13

 IV. THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE JURY’S FINDING..... 15

 A. Understood in the Context of the Times, Ed and Bryan
 Formed A Deeply Committed Family Relationship 16

 B. The Evidence Shows They Would Have Married if they Had
 Been Able To..... 23

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 291 Minn. 310 (1971)..... | 18–19 |
| <i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013)..... | 9, 12 |
| <i>Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.</i> , 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2004)..... | 25 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... | 16–17 |
| <i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , 2015 WL 44260 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 1, 2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Coba v. Tricam Indus., Inc.</i> , 164 So. 3d 637 (Fla. 2015)..... | 25 |
| <i>Cox v. Schweiker</i> , 684 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1982)..... | 11, 13–14 |
| <i>Daniels ex rel. Daniels v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1992)..... | 11, 13 |
| <i>Dean v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995)..... | 18 |
| <i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Baker</i> , 232 So. 3d 1045 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)..... | 6 |
| <i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 8, 12 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Driggs v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 2020 WL 2791858 (D. Ariz. May 29, 2020)..... | 9, 14 |
| <i>Ely v. Saul</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92121 (D. Ariz. May 27, 2020)..... | 9 |
| <i>Fla. Bar v. Sibley</i> , 995 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 2008)..... | 6 |
| <i>Gross v. Harris</i> , 664 F.2d 669 (8th Cir. 1981)..... | 11, 13 |
| <i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Estate of Carter</i> , 159 A.3d 970 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Gestational Agreement</i> , 449 P.3d 69, 82 (Utah 2019)..... | 10 |
| <i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973)..... | 18 |
| <i>Kelly v. Georgia-Pacific, LLC</i> , 211 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)..... | 5 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... | 17 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Jones</i> , 401 P.3d 492 (Ariz. 2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Moore v. McNamara</i> , 513 A.2d 660 (Conn. 1986)..... | 8 |
| <i>Mueller v. Tepler</i> , 95 A.3d 1011 (Conn. 2014)..... | 7–8 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... | 1, 9–10, 14, 17 |
| <i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075..... | 10 |
| <i>Pidgeon v. Turner</i> , 2021 Tex. App. LEXIS 3286 (Tex. App. Apr. 29, 2021)..... | 10 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... | 18 |
| <i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. App. 1974)..... | 18 |
| <i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977)..... | 10 |
| <i>Thornton v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 2020 WL 5494891 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 11, 2020)..... | 8, 14 |
| <i>Univ. of Tex. S.W. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)..... | 10 |
| Statutes | |
| Pub. L. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996)..... | 18 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 654 (2006)..... | 17 |

Other

Corinne Reczek, Sinikka Elliot & Debra Umberson, *Commitment Without Marriage: Union Formation Among Long-Term Same-Sex Couples*, 30 J. Fam. Issues 738 (2009).....19, 21–23

Sharon Rostosky, Ellen Riggle, Michael Dudley & Margaret Comer Wright, *Commitment in Same-Sex Relationships*, 51 J. of Homosexuality 199 (2006).....20–21
